North Dakota law.
Appropriations.

CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT making an Appropriation for Completing and Furnishing and Maintaining Dakota Hospital for the Insane, and to Build, Furnish and Maintain a Territorial Penitentiary.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. FOR COMPLETION OF ASYLUM AND RETURN OF PATIENTS.] There is hereby appropriated out of the territorial treasury the sum of three thousand nine hundred (\$3,900) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to complete, furnish and paint the Dakota' Hospital for the Insane, and the further sum of one thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the return to this Territory of patients now in confinement at St. Peters, in the State of Minnesota, and at Lincoln, in the State of Nebraska.

FOR MAINTAINING PATIENTS AND SALARY OF OFFICERS.] § 2. There is hereby appropriated for the maintenance of patients and their necessary clothing, and the maintenance of employes for the period of two years, the sum of nine thousand dollars; for the salary of the superintendent and physician, and matron, two thousand dollars for a period of two years; for salary of steward for a period of two years. one thousand five hundred dollars; for pay of seven other employes for two years, five thousand and twenty dollars; for incidental expenses, including fuel, lights, tools, pay and expense of trustees, books and stationery, the sum of two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars; for insurance of building for two years, the sum of ninety dollars, or so much thereof as may be found to be absolutety necessary for each of the objects mentioned in this section.

§ 3. DISBURSING OFFICERS TO TAKE DUPLICATE VOUCHERS. Ac-COUNTS HOW AUDITED.] The officers of the Dakota Hospital for the Insane shall in all cases take from parties furnishing laСнар. 111.

bor, material or supplies, duplicate vouchers showing every item of labor, material or supplies furnished, and its cost, which shall be duly verified under oath, showing that the labor, material or supplies were furnished as stated, and that they have not been paid therefor; and all such vouchers shall have endorsed thereon the approval of the chairman of the board of trustees, one copy of which shall be filed with the territorial auditor; and it shall be the duty of said auditor when such vouchers, duly verified and certified as aforesaid, to draw his warrant on the territorial treasurer therefor, and the other copy shall be kept in the office of the superintendent and physician for the inspection of the governor, board of trustees, and any committee of the Legislative Assembly appointed for that purpose.

§ 4. FOR ERECTION OF A PRISON.] There is hereby appropriated out of the territorial treasury the sum of ten thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to erect a building for a prison, and a sufficient number of cells in which persons sentenced to hard labor may be safely confined, and the erection of an enclosure or stockade in which such persons can be worked during the day.

§ 5. FOR SALARIES OF OFFICERS.] There is also appropriated for salary of warden for such prison for a period of two years the sum of eighteen hundred dollars; for assistant warden and pay of other employes for two years, three thousand dollars; for office, furniture of office; stoves, fuel, lights and incidental expenses of prison, board, including traveling expenses and per diem, in the discharge of their duties, the sum of two thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

§ 6. FOR MAINTENANCE OF PRISONERS.] There is also appropriated for subsistence, clothing and incidental expenses for prisoners for two years the sum of four thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary for such purposes.

§ 7. DISBURSING OFFICERS TO TAKE DUPLICATE VOUCHERS. Ac-COUNTS HOW AUDITED.] The officers of said territorial penitentiary shall in all cases take from parties furnishing labor, material or supplies for such prison, duplicate vouchers showing every item of labor, material or supplies furnished, and its cost, which shall be duly verified under oath, showing that

BANKING.

the labor, material or supplies were furnished as stated, and that they have not been paid therefor, and all such vouchers shall have endorsed thereon the approval of the chairman of the prison board, one copy of which shall be filed with the territorial auditor; and it shall be the duty of said auditor, when such vouchers duly verified and certified as aforesaid, to draw his warrant on the territorial treasurer therefor, the other copy shall be kept in the office of the warden of said prison for the inspection of the governor, prison board and any committee of the Legislative Assembly appointed for that purpose.

§ 8. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 22, 1879.

Banking.

CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT concerning Corporations and Persons engaged in the Business of Banking.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota :

§ 1. BANKING CORPORATION TO PUBLISH AND FILE STATEMENT. CAPITAL DEFINED.] Every corporation and all persons and every person hereafter doing a banking business in this Territory, shall in January of every year, publish in at least one newspaper published in the county in which the principal office of such corporation may be situated, or in which said persons or person may reside, and also file for record in the office of the secretary of the Territory, a sworn statement, verified, in the case of any such corporation, by its president or manager, and by its secretary or cashier; and in the case of